

27 FEBRUARY 2025

Eulogy for President Dr Sam Nujoma

We at the LLPBN honor and remember a truly remarkable leader, President Dr Sam Nujoma, whose legacy touched the lives of many citizens. His Excellency President Nujoma was the first president of Namibia after the successful conclusion of the United Nations Resolution 435 elections in the country.

President Nujoma's contribution to our history was immense through his leadership of the long struggle for independence, and his subsequent service of fifteen years as the Founding President of the Republic of Namibia.

His lifelong commitment to freedom and democracy, overcoming so much adversity on that journey, was truly inspirational. Under his leadership he brought peace and stability to the country, which otherwise could have easily disrupted in turmoil as seen in other countries gaining independence after colonial wars. We thank the President for bringing us peace and democracy where our children could go to school and prosper and we ourselves enjoy.

A lasting testament of President Nujoma was his visionary leadership in establishing Vision 2023. Surely he saw a prosperous and industrialised Namibia, developed by her human resources, enjoying peace, harmony and political stability. May we honor his memory by continuing the work he so passionately championed.

Today as we reflect on the life of President Nujoma, we remember a man who was the beacon of hope. His contributions to the wellbeing of the nation will continue to echo through his actions of all who were inspired by his legacy. Although he is not longer with us, his spirit remains alive in the work that continues on the ground.

Our deepest sympathy and prayers are with the former First Lady, Kovambo Nujoma, his family and the people of the Republic of Namibia at this dreadfully sad time.

Rest in peace your Excellency President Dr Sam Nujoma.

PAUL J STRYDOM CEO OF THE LIVESTOCK AND LIVESTOCK PRODUCTS BOARD OF NAMIBIA

Agricultural Boards Building, 30 David Hosea Meroro Road | PO Box 38 Windhoek Namibia



Email:

info@nammic.com.na

Website: www.nammic.com.na Facebook:

Livestock and Livestock Products Board